## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No. 18213/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-02-2021 in OA No. 1016/2019 passed by the National Green Tribunal)

NCR BRICK KILN ASSOCIATION

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

CENTRAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No. 113626/2021 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE and IA No. 113624/2021 - APPLICATION FOR **TAKING** ON RECORD and 103803/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY and IA No. 103804/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 42892/2022 **EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.** 67159/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 42890/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA 52090/2022 **PERMISSION** FILE **ADDITIONAL** T0 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 44650/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 28742/2022 -PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 103800/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL)

WITH

Diary No(s). 20331/2021 (XVII)

(With IA No. 126087/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY and IA No. 126088/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 126086/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL)

Diary No(s). 7535/2021 (XVII)

(With IA No. 124597/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY and IA No. 75241/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 75405/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 124600/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 75399/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 75242/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 75398/2022 - MODIFICATION and IA No. 75238/2022 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER and IA No. 124595/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL)

Diary No(s). 7670/2021 (XVII)

(With IA No. 126800/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 126797/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL and IA No. 126798/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

Diary No(s). 7667/2021 (XVII)

CA D No. 18213/2021 etc.

(With IA No. 130615/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 67910/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 67909/2022 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER and IA No. 130614/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL and IA No. 130617/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

Diary No(s). 23486/2021 (XVII)

(With IA No. 136286/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 136288/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 136287/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL)

Diary No(s). 11747/2022 (XVII)

(With IA No. 68236/2022 - EX-PARTE STAY and IA No. 68237/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 81168/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 68235/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL)

W.P.(C) No. 367/2022 (X) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.73683/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 15189/2022 (XVII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.82179/2022-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF and IA No.82183/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.82172/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL)

Date: 25-07-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM:** 

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For parties

Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Singh, Adv.

Ms. Vriti Gujral, Adv.

Ms. Japneet Kaur, Adv.

Mr. G. Balaji, AOR

Ms. Mohini Priya, AOR

Mr. Alok K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Parul Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Pramod Kr. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Pal, Adv.

Mr. S. P. Singh, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Divya Singhvi, Adv.

Mr. C. Kannan, Adv.

M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh and Co., AOR

Mr. Pallav Sisodia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shashank Bajpai, Adv.

Ms. Sakun Sudha Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Vidula Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Somesh Tiwari, Adv.

Ms. Kartika Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Utsav Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Shubhankar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjay Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Kaveesh Nair, Adv.

Ms. Aashna Mehra, Adv.

Ms. Manisha Ambwani, AOR

Mr. Abhinav S. Raghuvanshi, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Rathi, Adv.

Mr. Ekansh Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Vibhav Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Parmanand Gaur, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aniket Jain, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR

Mr. Subodh Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. Puneet Kumar Arya, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.

Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Rohatgi Jain, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Kasana, Adv.

Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Anil Grover, Sr. AAG.

Mr. Noopur Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Suresh Kumar Bhan, Adv.

Mr. Rohan Thawani, Adv.

Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR

Mr. Pratul Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mantavya Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. B. Paramesh, Adv.

Ms. Parul Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Y. D. Sharma, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Pushpa Kumari Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.

Ms. Sweety Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Deepika Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Mahendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Pranjal Kishore, Adv.

Mr. Paranjay Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Jain-I, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

List the matters on 22<sup>nd</sup> November, 2022.

In the meantime, in Interlocutory Application Nos. 100750/2022 in Diary No. 20331/2021, 85895/2022 in Diary No. 7670/2021, 99973/2022 in C.A. No. 7667/2021, the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) will file its response / will carry out inspections wherever they are required and file the report/affidavit/response indicating the outcome of the inspections.

CPCB will also make available the result of the satellite's studies carried out of the units when they were functioning.

W.P.(C) No. 367/2022 Diary No. 15189/2022

Permission to file civil appeal is granted in Diary

CA D No. 18213/2021 etc.

No. 15189/2022.

Issue notice in the writ petition and civil appeal.

The petitioner/appellant will also serve copies of the writ petition/civil appeal to all the respondents.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(RENU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR